issued shares excluding treasury shares of the issuer at the end of the:-
(a) current financial period reported on; and
(b) immediately preceding financial year.

Group

Company

As at 31 Mar

2019
As at 31 Dec

2018

As at 31 Mar
2019

As at 31 Dec
2018

Net asset value per Share (RMB
cents)

387.44 380.10

156.49 160.35

Number of Shares in issue at the
end of the period

1,443,246,800 1,443,246,800

1,443,246,800 1,443,246,800

The net asset value per Share as at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018 was computed based on the
number of Shares in issue at the end of the period.

The total number of issued Shares as at 31 March 2019 and 31 December 2018 was 1,443,246,800.

15

(8) A review of the performance of the group, to the extent necessary for a reasonable
understanding of the group's business. It must include a discussion of the following:

(a) any significant factors that affected the turnover, costs, and earnings of the group for the
current financial period reported on, including (where applicable) seasonal or cyclical factors; and

Income Analysis

1Q2019 vs 1Q2018

Revenue

1Q2019

1Q2018

Change

RMB'000 % RMB'000 % %

   Sales of electricity   226,437   32.5   205,634   27.2  10.1

Sales of steam   98,876   14.2   106,287   14.1  (7.0)

Revenue from waste treatment fees   153,069   21.9   140,024   18.6  9.3

Waste-to-energy business   478,382   68.6   451,945   59.9  5.8

Revenue from construction services
provided under service concession
agreements   160,078   23.0   260,648   34.5  (38.6)

Financial income under service
concession agreements   11,241

1.6   7,622   1.0  47.5

Construction services   171,319   24.6   268,270   35.5  (36.1)

Project technical and management
service and EMC business   47,323

6.8   34,653   4.6  36.6

Total   697,024   100.0   754,868   100.0  (7.7)

Revenue decreased 7.7% from RMB754.9 million in 1Q2018 to RMB697.0 million in 1Q2019, primarily
due to the decrease in revenue from:-

Construction services provided under BOT concession agreements

Revenue from construction services provided under build-operate-transfer (“BOT”) concession
agreements decreased by 36.1% from RMB268.3 million in 1Q2018 to RMB171.3 million in 1Q2019 due to
a decrease in revenue from the provision of construction services under BOT concession agreements from
RMB260.6 million in 1Q2018 to RMB160.1 million in 1Q2019, as there were fewer construction services